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1. CEN NSB Membership Fees 
 

a. Fee Calculation Methodology  
 

The Total amount of NSBs membership fees is allocated between all Members 
based on a financial contribution percentage calculated for each NSB 
individually. 
 
Each financial contribution percentage is obtained by the combination of the 
country GNI and Population percentages, with a correction factor applied to the 
latter. 
GNI and Population percentages obtained are weighting respectively 30% and 
70% in the financial contribution percentage, considering that the Lisbon 
Treaty is using the Population as main criteria. 

 
The correction factors applied to the Population percentage are as follows: 

 
% Country 

Population in 
total European 

Population 

 
Correction 

Factor 

>10 % 1,1 
>7,5 % 1,3 
>2,5 % 1,5 
>1,0 % 2,0 
>0,5 % 2,2 
>0,3 % 3,0 
>0,10 % 4,0 
<0,10 % 10,0 

 
b. Annual application of the fee calculation methodology  

 
• CCMC will review, each year as of 30th August, the GNI and the Population 

from every Member Country according to the latest GNI and Population 
data figures available on the World Bank website 1 2: 

 
i. For each member, the updated GNI and Population data will be 

listed in the membership fee calculation spreadsheet; 
 

ii. if needed, the correcting factor associated to the Member 
updated Population will be adjusted accordingly based on the 
table listed above under 1.a; 

                                                           
1 GNI data source:   http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GNP.ATLS.CD 
2 Population data source:  http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/SP.POP.TOTL 
 
 

http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GNP.ATLS.CD
http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/SP.POP.TOTL
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iii. The total GNI and Population data for each Member will also be 
updated (to allow calculation of the percentage of a country GNI 
and Population in the total European respective one); 

 
iv. The necessary total NSBs membership fees will be determined in 

the budget preparation and agreed by CEN AG as part of the CEN 
budget approval process. 

 
See table in Annex A. 

 
• Each year, as part of the annual budget preparation, CCMC will: 

 
i. Determine the operational revenue and expenses budget for 

CEN; 
 

ii. Determine the EC/EFTA funding taking into account the policy 
concerning the financial dependence of CEN on EC/EFTA funding; 

 
iii. Determine the total NSBs membership fees necessary to balance 

the CEN budget, update necessary data and calculate the 
membership fees (in Euros) for each NSB; 

 
iv. Submit to CEN/CACC FIN for review the updated data and 

calculated membership fees.  
 
• The membership fees will then be included in the CEN budget to be 

approved by the CEN AG in November. 
 

 
 

2. CENELEC NC Membership Fees 
 

a. Fee Calculation Methodology  
 

The number of financial units associated to a country depends on the number 
of votes per country defined by the Nice Treaty, and a correction factor linked 
to the Gross National Income (GNI). 
 
For a country not defined by the Nice Treaty, the number of financial units will 
be obtained by comparing its GNI (and Population) to a ‘similar’ country 
defined by the Nice Treaty. 
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The correction factors applied to the GNI percentage are as follows: 
 

% Country GNI 
in total 

European GNI 

Correction  
Factor 

>10 % 1,25 
5 – 10 % 1,5 
2 – 5 % 1,75 
1 – 2 % 2,0 

0,4 – 1 % 2,5 
0,15 – 0,4 % 2,75 

<0,15 % 3,0 
 
 

b. Annual application of the fee calculation methodology 
 

• CCMC will review, each year as of 30th August, the GNI from every Member 
Country according to the latest GNI data figures available on the World 
Bank  website 3: 
 

i. For each member, the updated GNI data will be listed in the 
membership fee calculation spreadsheet; 

 
ii. if needed, the correcting factor associated to the Member updated 

GNI will be adjusted accordingly; 
 

iii. The total GNI data for each Member will also be updated (to reflect 
any change in the percentage of a country GNI in the total European 
one). 

See table in Annex B. 
 
• Each year, as part of the annual budget preparation, CCMC will: 
 

i. Determine the operational revenue and expenses budget for 
CENELEC; 

 
ii. Determine the financial unit to obtain the total membership fees 

necessary to balance the CENELEC budget, update necessary data 
and calculate the individual membership fees (in Euros) for each NC; 

 
iii. Submit to CENELEC/FINPOL for review the updated data and 

calculated membership fees.  
 

• The membership fees will then be included in the CENELEC budget to be 
approved by the CENELEC AG in November. 

 
 
                                                           
3 GNI data source:  http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GNP.ATLS.CD 

http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GNP.ATLS.CD
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3. Affiliates and Companion Standardization Bodies (CSB) Fees 

 
a. Fee Calculation Methodology  
 
As stated in CEN-CENELEC Guides 12 (Affiliation) and 13 (CSB), the Affiliate 
and CSB annual fee are linked to the GNI interval in which falls the GNI at 
current prices in US dollars of the country of the (candidate) Affiliate/CSB. 
 
The GNI intervals and corresponding annual fees are as follows: 
 
 

GNI Intervals 
(in billion USD) 

Annual Fee (€) 
As from  

1st Jan 2020 

< 20  €12.900 
20 - 50 €16.125 
50 - 100        €21.500 

>100  €26.875 

 
b. Annual application of the fee calculation methodology 

 
• CCMC will review, each year, the GNI from every Affiliate and CSB Country 

according to the latest GNI data figures available as of 30th August on the 
World Bank website4 : 

 
i. For each Affiliate/CSB, the updated GNI data will be listed in the 

affiliates fee calculation spreadsheet; 
 

ii. If needed, the correcting factor associated to the Affiliate’s/CSB’s 
updated GNI will be adjusted accordingly; 

 
See table in Annex C. 

 
• Each year, as part of the annual budget preparation, CCMC will submit to 

CEN/CACC FIN and CENELEC/FINPOL for review the updated data and 
calculated fees (in Euros). 

 
• The fees will then be included in the CEN and CENELEC budgets to be 

approved by the CEN and CENELEC AGs in November. 
 

• The General Assembly of CEN and/or CENELEC may decide to revise the fee 
levels and related amounts applicable to Affiliates/CSBs, should inflation or 
other circumstances justify such a decision. 

  

                                                           
4 GNI data source:  http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GNP.ATLS.CD 
 
 

http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GNP.ATLS.CD
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Annex A 
 
CEN NSBs membership calculation table 

 

 
  

CEN Membership Fees (NSBs)
30% 70%
(a) (b) (a) + (b)

COUNTRY NAME GNI 2016
 (In Billion $)

 % of total 
GNI 

 Population 
2016

 (in millions) 

Population 
weight % Correction 

factor

Population 
weight % with 

correcting 
factor

% of total 
population 

with 
correcting 

factor

Financial 
contribution % Annual Fee

Germany DIN 3.624,638      18,957% 82,488            13,44% 1,10           14,78% 10,29% 12,89%
France AFNOR 2.590,030      13,546% 66,892            10,90% 1,10           11,98% 8,35% 9,91%
United Kingdom BSI 2.778,979      14,534% 65,596            10,68% 1,10           11,75% 8,19% 10,09%
Italy UNI 1.921,654      10,050% 60,627            9,87% 1,30           12,84% 8,94% 9,27%
Turkey TSE 892,975         4,670% 79,512            12,95% 1,10           14,25% 9,92% 8,35%
Spain UNE 1.281,828      6,704% 46,485            7,57% 1,30           9,84% 6,86% 6,81%
Poland PKN 481,401         2,518% 37,970            6,18% 1,50           9,28% 6,46% 5,28%
Romania ASRO 186,762         0,977% 19,699            3,21% 1,50           4,81% 3,35% 2,64%
Netherlands NEN 793,747         4,151% 17,030            2,77% 1,50           4,16% 2,90% 3,27%
Belgium NBN 483,168         2,527% 11,338            1,85% 2,00           3,69% 2,57% 2,56%
Greece NQIS/ELOT 203,369         1,064% 10,771            1,75% 2,00           3,51% 2,44% 2,03%
Portugal IPQ 205,134         1,073% 10,325            1,68% 2,00           3,36% 2,34% 1,96%
Czech Republic UNMZ 186,287         0,974% 10,566            1,72% 2,00           3,44% 2,40% 1,97%
Hungary MSZT 123,366         0,645% 9,814             1,60% 2,00           3,20% 2,23% 1,75%
Switzerland SNV 687,324         3,595% 8,372             1,36% 2,00           2,73% 1,90% 2,41%
Sweden SIS 543,465         2,842% 9,923             1,62% 2,00           3,23% 2,25% 2,43%
Austria ASI 400,590         2,095% 8,731             1,42% 2,00           2,84% 1,98% 2,02%
Bulgaria BDS 54,057          0,283% 7,128             1,16% 2,00           2,32% 1,62% 1,22%
Norway SN 429,276         2,245% 5,236             0,85% 2,20           1,88% 1,31% 1,59%
Denmark DS 326,440         1,707% 5,728             0,93% 2,20           2,05% 1,43% 1,51%
Finland SFS 247,520         1,295% 5,495             0,90% 2,20           1,97% 1,37% 1,35%
Ireland NSAI 256,365         1,341% 4,750             0,77% 2,20           1,70% 1,19% 1,23%
Slovakia UNMS SR 92,362          0,483% 5,431             0,88% 2,20           1,95% 1,36% 1,09%
Croatia HZN 50,625          0,265% 4,174             0,68% 2,20           1,50% 1,04% 0,81%
Lithuania LST 42,430          0,222% 2,868             0,47% 3,00           1,40% 0,98% 0,75%
Slovenia SIST 44,808          0,234% 2,065             0,34% 3,00           1,01% 0,70% 0,56%
Luxembourg ILNAS 41,667          0,218% 0,582             0,09% 10,00         0,95% 0,66% 0,53%
Latvia LVS 28,558          0,149% 1,960             0,32% 3,00           0,96% 0,67% 0,51%
Cyprus CYS 20,714          0,108% 1,170             0,19% 4,00           0,76% 0,53% 0,40%
Estonia EVS 23,467          0,123% 1,316             0,21% 4,00           0,86% 0,60% 0,45%
Republic of North Macedonia ISRSM 10,374          0,054% 2,081             0,34% 3,00           1,02% 0,71% 0,51%
Iceland IST 19,039          0,100% 0,335             0,05% 10,00         0,55% 0,38% 0,30%
Malta MCCAA 10,580          0,055% 0,437             0,07% 10,00         0,71% 0,50% 0,36%
Serbia ISS 37,484          0,196% 7,058             1,15% 2,00           2,30% 1,60% 1,18%

Total 19.120,48      100,00% 613,96            100% 143,58% 100% 100,00% € 0

Source: TOTAL € 

http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GNP.ATLS.CD GNI
% Population Correction 

factor
http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/SP.POP.TOTL POP > 10% 1,1

>7.5% 1,3
>2.5% 1,5
>1% 2

>0.5% 2,2
>0.3% 3
>0.1% 4
<0.1% 10

to be determined each year
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         Annex B 

 
CENELEC NCs membership calculation table 

 

 
  

CENELEC Membership Fees (NCs)

COUNTRY NAME Votes GNI 2016
(In Billion $)

 % of total 
European 

GNI 

 Correcting 
Factor 

Financial 
units with 

factor
Annual Fee 

Germany DKE 29 3.624,638    18,957% 1,25           23,20        
France AFNOR-CEF 29 2.590,030    13,546% 1,25           23,20        
United Kingdom BSI 29 2.778,979    14,534% 1,25           23,20        
Italy CEI 29 1.921,654    10,050% 1,25           23,20        
Turkey TSE 29 892,975       4,670% 1,75           16,57        
Spain UNE 27 1.281,828    6,704% 1,50           18,00        
Poland PKN 27 481,401       2,518% 1,75           15,43        
Romania ASRO 14 186,762       0,977% 2,50           5,60          
Netherlands NEC 13 793,747       4,151% 1,75           7,43          
Belgium CEB-BEC 12 483,168       2,527% 1,75           6,86          
Greece NQIS/ELOT 12 203,369       1,064% 2,00           6,00          
Portugal IPQ 12 205,134       1,073% 2,00           6,00          
Czech Republic UNMZ 12 186,287       0,974% 2,50           4,80          
Hungary MSZT 12 123,366       0,645% 2,50           4,80          
Switzerland Electrosuisse 10 687,324       3,595% 1,75           5,71          
Sweden SEK 10 543,465       2,842% 1,75           5,71          
Austria OVE 10 400,590       2,095% 1,75           5,71          
Bulgaria BDS 10 54,057         0,283% 2,75           3,64          
Norway NEK 7 429,276       2,245% 1,75           4,00          
Denmark DS 7 326,440       1,707% 2,00           3,50          
Finland SESKO 7 247,520       1,295% 2,00           3,50          
Ireland NSAI 7 256,365       1,341% 2,00           3,50          
Slovakia UNMS SR 7 92,362         0,483% 2,50           2,80          
Croatia HZN 7 50,625         0,265% 2,75           2,55          
Lithuania LST 7 42,430         0,222% 2,75           2,55          
Serbia ISS 7 37,484         0,196% 2,75           2,55          
Slovenia SIST 4 44,808         0,234% 2,75           1,45          
Luxembourg ILNAS 4 41,667         0,218% 2,75           1,45          
Latvia LVS 4 28,558         0,1494% 3,00           1,33          
Cyprus CYS 4 20,714         0,108% 3,00           1,33          
Estonia EVS 4 23,467         0,123% 3,00           1,33          
Republic of North Macedonia ISRSM 4 10,374         0,054% 3,00           1,33          
Iceland IST 3 19,039         0,100% 3,00           1,00          
Malta MCCAA 3 10,580         0,055% 3,00           1,00          

Total 19.120,48    240,24      € 0

Source: Unit Fee €

http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GNP.ATLS.CD GNI

% Total GNI Correction 
factor

> 10% 1,25
5 - 10% 1,50
2 - 5% 1,75
1 - 2% 2,00

0.4 - 1% 2,50
0.15 - 0.4% 2,75

< 0.15% 3,00

to be determined each year
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Annex C 

 
CEN and CENELEC Affiliates’ and CSBs membership calculation table 

 
 
 

 
  

CEN Membership Fees  -  Foreign Partners (Affiliates and Companion Standardization Bodies)

COUNTRY Name Status GNI 2016
(In Billion $)

Annual Fee 
2019

Albania DPS Affiliate 12,010           € 12.000
Armenia SARM CSB 11,033           € 12.000
Australia SA CSB 1.313,016       € 25.000
Azerbaijan SCSMP CSB 46,455           € 15.000
Belarus BELST CSB 53,188           € 20.000
Bosnia-Herzegovina BAS Affiliate 17,367           € 12.000
Cameroon ANOR CSB 32,823           € 15.000
Canada SCC CSB 1.591,321       € 25.000
Egypt EOS CSB 326,256         € 25.000
Georgia GEOSTM CSB 14,259           € 12.000
Israël SII CSB 309,784         € 25.000
Jordan JSMO CSB 37,057           € 15.000
Kazakhstan KAZMEMST CSB 156,812         € 25.000
Lebanon LIBNOR CSB 47,959           € 15.000
Moldova INS CSB 7,513             € 12.000
Mongolia MASM CSB 10,874           € 12.000
Montenegro ISME Affiliate 4,431             € 12.000
Morocco IMANOR CSB 103,208         € 25.000
New Zealand SNZ CSB 181,349         € 25.000
Tunisia INNORPI CSB 42,119           € 15.000
Ukraine UkrNDNC CSB 98,629           € 20.000

€ 374.000

Source: 
http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GNP.ATLS.CD GNI
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CENELEC Membership Fees  -  Foreign Partners (Affiliates and Companion Standardization Bodies)

COUNTRY Name Status GNI 2016
(In Billion $)

Annual Fee 
2019

Albania DPS Affiliate 12,010           € 12.000
Belarus BELST CSB 53,188           € 20.000
Bosnia-Herzegovina BAS Affiliate 17,367           € 12.000
Egypt IEC NC of Egypt CSB 326,256         € 25.000
Georgia GEOSTM CSB 14,259           € 12.000
Israël SII CSB 309,784         € 25.000
Jordan JSMO CSB 37,057           € 15.000
Kazakhstan KAZMEMST CSB 156,812         € 25.000
Moldova INS CSB 7,513             € 12.000
Montenegro ISME Affiliate 4,431             € 12.000
Morocco IMANOR CSB 103,208         € 25.000
Tunisia INNORPI CSB 42,119           € 15.000
Ukraine UkrNDNC CSB 98,629           € 20.000

€ 230.000

Source: 
http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GNP.ATLS.CD GNI
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